## CITY OF CEDARBURG RESOLUTION NO. 2021-15

## A Resolution Honoring Library Circulation Supervisor Cathy Holnagel

WHEREAS, Cathy Holnagel has completed thirty-three years of service with the Cedarburg Public Library; beginning her employment in September of 1988 she worked under six Directors and held many positions, ultimately becoming the Circulation Supervisor in 2014 when the new library opened; and

WHEREAS, during her thirty-three years of service, Cathy Holnagel has conscientiously and capably served the Cedarburg Public Library, the City of Cedarburg, and its citizenry; and has demonstrated the highest principles of community service while exhibiting high moral and ethical standards; and

WHEREAS, Cathy Holnagel demonstrated sound judgment and decision-making in matters involving the Cedarburg Public Library; and her integrity, reliability, courtesy, creativity, positive attitude, professionalism, and ability to always learn something new earned her the respect of the community, her co-workers, and peers; and

WHEREAS, during her service at the Cedarburg Public Library, Cathy Holnagel went from using a typewriter to using a computer, from using reference books to using websites, from working in a 43-year-old building to working in a new building that is admired by the community, has managed multiple staff members in her department, worked with 32 other libraries in the Monarch System, and always maintained positive patron service in all situations; and

WHEREAS, Cathy Holnagel has a commitment to the City of Cedarburg evident in her many years of service. It is this commitment that is being honored today and recognized as someone who has provided essential service to the residents of Cedarburg which was made very clear during the pandemic when the library was helping people in person and remotely with their various needs; and

WHEREAS, the Cedarburg Public Library and the City of Cedarburg have benefited significantly from the essential skills, essential services, and strong work ethic of Cathy Holnagel.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Common Council of the City of Cedarburg, members of the Library Board, staff, and the citizens of the City of Cedarburg join in expressing their sincere appreciation to Cathy Holnagel and the necessary service she has provided for the community and extend to her best wishes for a well-deserved and enjoyable retirement.

Passed and adopted this 30th day of August, 2021.

Michael J. O'Keefe, Mayor

Attest:

Tracie Sette, City Clerk